503530845 10/20/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3577472

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES CHRISTOPHER ROSSI	12/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LENOX ACQUISITION, LLC	
Street Address:	150 DASCOMB ROAD	
City:	ANDOVER	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01810	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7168887

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)355-3333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-813-8800

Email: NY-TM-Admin@goodwinprocter.com
Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP/JANIS NICI

Address Line 1: 620 EIGHTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	129959243500
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANIS NICI
SIGNATURE:	/janis nici/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=patent Rossi to Lenox#page1.tif source=patent Rossi to Lenox#page2.tif source=patent Rossi to Lenox#page3.tif

PATENT 503530845 REEL: 036833 FRAME: 0875

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made as of December 23, 2014 by JAMES CHRISTOPHER ROSSI, a Maryland resident ("Assignor") to LENOX ACQUISITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of a certain patent issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement cated December 12, 2014 (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to "II, assign and transfer and Assignee has agreed to purchase and accept from Assignor the assets "Assignor set forth in the Purchase Agreement relating to Assignor's Business and Brands (as defined in the Purchase Agreement);

WHEREAS, Assignor recognizes that the Patent relates to the Business and Brands and expects to receive a benefit, either directly or indirectly, from the consummation of the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to further memorialize the assignment and assumption of the Patent pursuant to the terms hereof

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patent and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, provisionals and any other applications that claim priority from the Patent, and any renewals, extensions, substitutes, reexaminations or reissues of the Patent.
- 2. The parties hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and corresponding authorities in any jurisdictions worldwide, to record Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Patent.
- 3. Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.
- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns to each of Assignor and Assignee.
- 5. The individuals signing this document on behalf of corporate entities represent and declare that they are authorized to execute this document on behalf of such corporate entities.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signatures Follow]

46310/0005-11281392v2

PATENT

REEL: 036833 FRAME: 0876

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Assignment on the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

James Christopher Rossi

46310/0005-11281392v2

PATENT

REEL: 036833 FRAME: 0877

SCHEDULE A

Patent No. 7,168,887

2122645

46310/0005-11281392v2

PATENT

REEL: 036833 FRAME: 0878